

SB0696/167576/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 696
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 3, strike “and Compensation”; in line 5, strike “located within a certain distance of certain proposed” and substitute “and each owner of adjacent land over, on, or under which the applicant proposes to construct”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 6 down through “circumstances” in line 13 and substitute “providing for the application of this Act”; in line 16, strike “7–207(b) and (c)” and substitute “7–207(c)”; and in line 21, after “Section” insert “7–207(b) and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 3 and 4, strike “: (I)”; in line 4, after “land” insert “AND EACH OWNER OF ADJACENT LAND”; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 5 down through “LAND” in line 9.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 13, inclusive.

On page 5, in line 11, after “(vi)” insert “FOR A PROPOSED OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINE,”; strike beginning with “LOCATED” in line 11 down through “VOLTS” in line 13 and substitute “AND EACH OWNER OF ADJACENT LAND”.

On page 6, in line 1, after “(i)” insert “FOR A PROPOSED OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINE,”; strike beginning with “LOCATED” in line 1 down through “LINE” in line 2 and substitute “AND EACH OWNER OF ADJACENT LAND”; in line 22, strike the brackets; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 25 down through “LINE” in line 27.

On page 7, after line 9, insert:

(Over)

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity filed before the effective date of this Act.”;

and in line 10, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.